

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
MICHIGAN WELFARE RIGHTS)	
ORGANIZATION, <i>et al.</i>)	
)	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>)	
)	No. 1:20-cv-3388-EGS
v.)	
)	
)	
DONALD J. TRUMP, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
<i>Defendants.</i>)	
_____)	

**REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE'S
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS**

Harmeet K. Dhillon
Mark P. Meuser
DHILLON LAW GROUP INC.
177 Post Street, Ste. 700
San Francisco, CA 94108
(415) 433-1700
harmeet@dhillonlaw.com
mmeuser@dhillonlaw.com

Tyler R. Green (982312)
Cameron T. Norris (VA083)
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
tyler@consovoymccarthy.com
cam@consovoymccarthy.com

Counsel for Defendant Republican National Committee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... iii

Introduction 1

Argument..... 1

 I. Plaintiffs’ claim under §11(b) of the Voting Rights Act is nonjusticiable..... 1

 II. Plaintiffs’ have no private right of action under §11(b) of the VRA. 8

 III. Plaintiffs fail to allege facts supporting a civil conspiracy under §1985(3)..... 11

 IV. To the extent Plaintiffs allege violations of §1985(3) based on a deprivation of constitutional rights, they fail to allege the requisite state action..... 12

 V. All of the allegations involving the RNC are protected under the First Amendment. 13

Conclusion..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>281 Care Comm. v. Arneson</i> , 638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Acosta Orellana v. CropLife Int’l</i> , 711 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 2010)	15
<i>Afr. Growth Corp. v. Republic of Angola</i> , 2019 WL 3253367 (D.D.C. July 19, 2019)	15
* <i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	8
<i>Allen v. State Board of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969)	8
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	6
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund, Inc. v. Espy</i> , 23 F.3d 496 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	3
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	19
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	11
<i>Bauer v. Marmara</i> , 942 F. Supp. 2d 31 (D.D.C. 2013)	9
<i>Bell v. Itawamba Cnty Sch. Bd.</i> , 799 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>Bigio v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 675 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2012).....	15
* <i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	19
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	18

*Chief authority

Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1 (1976) 14

Chang v. United States,
738 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2010) 3

Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire,
315 U.S. 568 (1942) 18

Chebli v. Boardman,
2011 WL 3555843 (D.D.C. Aug. 12, 2011)..... 15

Citizens United v. FEC, 558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... 14

**City of L.A. v. Lyons*,
461 U.S. 95 (1983) 2, 3

**Cook v. Randolph Cnty, GA*,
573 F.3d 1143 (11th Cir. 2009) 12

Dunn v. Blumstein,
405 U.S. 330 (1972) 7

Eggum v. Holbrook,
467 F. Supp. 3d 968 (W.D. Wash. 2020) 18

Eu v. San Francisco Cnty Democratic Cent. Comm.,
489 U.S. 214 (1989) 14

Federer v. Gephardt,
363 F.2d 754 (8th Cir. 2004) 12

Foremost-McKesson, Inc. v. Islamic Republic of Angola,
905 F.2d 438 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 16

**Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.*,
528 U.S. 167 (2000) 2, 3, 6

Great Am. Fed. Savings & Loan Assn. v. Novotny,
442 U.S. 366 (1979) 12

Griffin v. Roupas,
385 F.3d 1128 (7th Cir. 2004) 21

<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	11
<i>Herron for Congress v. FEC</i> , 903 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2012)	7, 8
<i>Hess v. Indiana</i> , 414 U.S. 105 (1973)	20
<i>Hutchins v. District of Columbia</i> , 188 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1999) (en banc).....	21
<i>Int’l Union, United Gov’t Sec. Officers of Am. v. Clark</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 54 (D.D.C. 2010)	2
<i>Jackson v. Loews Washington Cinemas, Inc.</i> , 944 A.2d 1088 (D.C. 2008)	15
<i>Jefferson v. Collins</i> , 905 F. Supp. 2d 269 (D.D.C. 2012)	15, 16
<i>*Johnson v. Interstate Mgmt. Co.</i> , 849 F.3d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	9, 10
<i>McKay v. Thompson</i> , 226 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>McManus v. District of Columbia</i> , 530 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2007)	11
<i>Moore v. Ogilvie</i> , 394 U.S. 814 (1969)	7
<i>Moose v. Clark</i> , 453 P.2d 176 (Or. 1969).....	21
<i>Morse v. Republican Party of Virginia</i> , 517 U.S. 186 (1996)	8, 10
<i>NCBCP v. Wohl</i> , 2020 WL 6305325 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 28, 2020).....	17
<i>NCBCP v. Wohl</i> , 2021 WL 480818 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 12, 2021).....	12

Norman v. Reed,
502 U.S. 279 (1992)6

Nwanguma v. Trump,
903 F.3d 604 (6th Cir. 2018)..... 19, 20

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992) 18

Renne v. Geary,
501 U.S. 312 (1991)2

Simmons v. Poe,
47 F.3d 1370 (4th Cir. 1995)..... 11

Slinski v. Bank of Am., N.A.,
981 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2013) 15

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)2, 6

Storer v. Brown,
415 U.S. 724 (1974)6, 7

Texas Children’s Hosp. v. Burwell,
76 F. Supp. 3d 224 (D.D.C. 2014)21

Texas v. Johnson,
491 U.S. 397 (1989) 14

Town of Chester v. Laroe Ests., Inc.,
137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017)2

**United States v. Alvarez*,
567 U.S. 709 (2012)20, 21, 22

United States v. Hays,
515 U.S. 737 (1995).3

United States v. Or. State Med. Soc’y,
343 U.S. 326 (1952)2

United States v. Skoien,
614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 18

<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	22
<i>Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019)	4
* <i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	14, 17, 18
<i>Virginians Against a Corrupt Congress v. Moran</i> , 1993 WL 260710 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	5
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969)	18
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	20
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	20
<i>Youming Jin v. Ministry of State Sec.</i> , 335 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.D.C. 2004)	12
* <i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	8, 9
<u>Statutes</u>	
42 U.S.C. §1985(3).....	1
52 U.S.C. §10302	10
52 U.S.C. §10308(d).....	10

Other Authorities

Building Confidence in U.S. Elections, bit.ly/2KF3WUE.....21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c)(1)(C)3

Oxford English Dictionary, bit.ly/3tygylk..... 17

Panetta, *The Electoral College Is Formally Voting on Monday, Finalizing Trump’s Presidential Election Defeat*, Business Insider (Dec. 14, 2020), bit.ly/327ylDO4

Stark & Cohen, *All 50 States and DC Have Now Certified Their Presidential Election Results*, CNN Politics (Dec. 9, 2020), cnn.it/2OKCU3Z.....4

The Appointment, Rights, and Duties of Election Challengers and Poll Watchers, Michigan Dep’t of State Bureau of Elections, at 5 (Oct. 2020), bit.ly/3aXyQEA 17
